



OUT OF HOME MEDIA UPDATE

Q1 2025 REVIEW






MAY 2025

AN AFFILIATE OF



OOH CONTINUES GROWTH IN Q1 2025

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, JCDECAUX, LAMAR, OUTFRONT MEDIA AND STRÖER RELEASED Q1 2025 EARNINGS IN MAY 2025

 (a)	 (b)	 (a)	 (b)	 (b)(c)
Consolidated: +2% America: +2% Airports: +4%	+5%	+1%	0%	+13%

- Q1 and FY 2025 revenue guidance:
 - Clear Channel Outdoor expects FY 2025 revenue growth of 4% – 7%
 - Expects Q2 2025 revenue growth of 4% – 8%
 - JCDecaux expects Q2 2025 organic revenue growth to be in the low-single-digit range, with Street Furniture currently pacing in the mid-single-digit growth range, and Transport and Billboard growth currently pacing flat
 - Lamar expects adjusted revenue growth of ~3% in FY 2025
 - Diluted AFFO per share in FY 2025 projected to range from \$8.13 to \$8.28 per share, representing growth of 2% – 4%
 - Outfront expects Q2 2025 revenues to be similar to Q1 2025, with Billboard growth flat to slightly down and Transit growth up low- to mid-single-digits
 - Expects consolidated mid-single-digit growth for AFFO in FY 2025
 - Ströer expects core OOH business growth of 5% in Q2 2025

Q1 2025 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Financial highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Total revenue increased 2% to \$334 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$337 million by (1%)
 - America revenue increased 2%, driven by strength in digital and local sales
 - Digital revenue increased 6%
 - Airports revenue increased 4%, driven by strong national advertising demand
 - Digital revenue increased 15%
 - Total adjusted EBITDA decreased (13%) to \$79 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$88 million by (10%)
 - Driven by decline in airports rate abatements and costs associated with new MTA roadside billboard contract
 - America EBITDA decreased (8%)
 - Airports EBITDA decreased (25%)
 - Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA of 10.5x^(a), up from 9.6x^(b) at the end of Q1 2024
- Operational highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Repurchased \$54 million of Senior Notes due 2028 and \$66 million of Senior Notes due 2029
 - All European and Latin American businesses, including Spain and Brazil, have been classified as discontinued operations

Source: Company filings and publicly available information.
Note: All financials are exclusive of discontinued operations.
a) Calculated as net debt of \$5.3 billion to LTM adjusted EBITDA of \$464 million.
b) Calculated as net debt of \$5.5 billion to LTM adjusted EBITDA of \$569 million.
c) Represents operations in Singapore; contract ended on December 31, 2024.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(\$ in Millions)	Three Months Ended			Estimates	
	Mar-25	Mar-24	% Change	Consensus	Surprise
Revenue					
America	\$254	\$250	2%		
Airports	80	77	4%		
Other ^(c)	0	0	NM		
Total	\$334	\$327	2%	\$337	(1%)
Adjusted EBITDA					
America	\$88	\$95	(8%)		
Airports	14	19	(25%)		
Other ^(c)	(0)	(0)	NM		
Adj. Corporate Expenses	(23)	(24)	NM		
Total	\$79	\$91	(13%)	\$88	(10%)

COMMENTARY

- Entered into definitive agreement to sell Brazilian business to an affiliate of Eletromidia S.A. for \$14 million in May 2025
- Completed the sale of Europe-North segment to Bauer Media Group for \$625 million in March 2025
 - Sale process for business in Spain is ongoing
- Completed the sale of businesses in Mexico, Peru and Chile to Global Media US LLC for \$20 million in February 2025
- America sales split: 34% national / 66% local, in line with Q1 2024
 - Local sales grew 2% and national sales grew 1% YoY in Q1 2025
- Airports sales split: 65% national / 35% local, compared to 55% / 45% in Q1 2024
 - Local sales fell (16%) and national sales grew 20% YoY in Q1 2025
- Expects FY 2025 revenue to grow 4% – 7% to \$1.6 billion
 - Expects Q2 2025 revenue to grow 4% – 8% to \$393 – \$408 million

Q1 2025 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS^{(a)(b)}

- Financial highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Total adjusted revenue increased 7% to €858 million; up 5% on an organic basis
 - Beat consensus street estimates of €842 million by 2%
 - Street Furniture adjusted revenue increased 5% to €423 million; up 5% on an organic basis
 - Transport adjusted revenue increased 9% to €315 million; up 6% on an organic basis
 - Billboard adjusted revenue increased 7% to €121 million; up 5% on an organic basis
 - Digital OOH represented 17% of total adjusted revenue; up 16% on an organic basis
 - Programmatic digital OOH media revenue grew by 30%
- Operational highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - All business segments recorded strong organic revenue growth
 - Street Furniture growth driven by geographic gains in North America, Rest of the World and Rest of Europe^(c)
 - Transport growth driven by UK, Rest of Europe and North America, while Asia-Pacific grew low-single-digits as China remained flat^(c)
 - Transport remained affected by the low level of activity in China compared to pre-Covid
 - Billboard growth driven by its most digitized markets

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(€ in Millions)	Three Months Ended			Estimates	
	Mar-25	Mar-24	% Change	Consensus	Surprise
Revenue					
Street Furniture	€423	€401	5%		
Transport	315	288	9%		
Billboard	121	113	7%		
Total Adj. Revenue ^(a)	€858	€802	7%	€842	2%
Total Adj. Organic Revenue ^{(a)(b)}	€846	€802	5%		

COMMENTARY

- Targeting 20% operating margin and €300 million in free cash flow by FY 2026
- Expects a low-single-digit organic revenue growth rate in Q2 2025
 - Street Furniture growth is currently pacing mid-single-digits
 - Transport and Billboard growth is currently pacing flat
 - Reflects high levels of global economic and geopolitical uncertainties and takes into account the strong activity connected with the Paris Olympic Games and UEFA Euro 2024 in Q2 / Q3 of 2024



Q1 2025 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Financial highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Net revenue increased 1% to \$505 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$509 million by (1%)
 - Adjusted EBITDA decreased (1%) to \$210 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$217 million by (3%)
 - Diluted AFFO per share increased 3% to \$1.60
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$1.62 by (1%)
- Operational highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Local and regional sales grew for the 16th consecutive quarter, increasing 1%, while national sales declined slightly
 - Local and regional sales accounted for 82% of Billboard revenue
 - Digital Billboard revenue grew 4%, accounting for 30% of Billboard revenue
 - Programmatic grew 30% in Q1 2025
 - Ended the quarter with total leverage of 3.1x net debt-to-EBITDA^{a)}
 - Liquidity of \$491 million, comprising \$36 million of cash and \$455 million from the revolving credit facility
 - CapEx spend for the quarter was \$30 million, including \$9 million of maintenance CapEx
 - Paid a Q1 2025 dividend of \$1.55 per share, up from \$1.40 in Q1 2024
 - Pending board approval, management has recommended a second quarter dividend of \$1.55 per share
 - Repurchased \$150 million in stock at an average price of ~\$108 per share

Source: Company filings and publicly available information.
a) Calculated as net debt of \$3.2 billion to LTM adjusted EBITDA of \$1.0 billion.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(\$ in Millions)	Three Months Ended			Estimates	
	Mar-25	Mar-24	% Change	Consensus	Surprise
Net Revenue					
Billboard	\$445	\$439	1%		
Logo	22	21	4%		
Transit	39	38	2%		
Total	\$505	\$498	1%	\$509	(1%)
Adj. EBITDA	\$210	\$212	(1%)	\$217	(3%)
AFFO	164	158	4%	165	(1%)
Diluted AFFO Per Share	\$1.60	\$1.54	3%	\$1.62	(1%)

COMMENTARY

- Revenue growth in Q1 2025 aided by strength in services, retail, construction and oil & gas, while gaming, restaurants and amusement showed relative weakness
 - Geographically, the Central and Midwest showed relative strength in Q1, while the Southwest, which includes Las Vegas and the Gulf Coast region, showed relative weakness
- Spent ~\$22 million for 10 acquisitions in Q1 2025
 - Closed several more acquisitions since the end of the quarter, with YTD M&A spend reaching more than \$70 million
 - Expects to spend \$200 million or more in FY 2025
- Plans to deploy 350 new digital billboards in FY 2025
- Expects diluted AFFO at \$8.13 – \$8.28 per share in FY 2025
- Expects acquisition-adjusted revenue growth to be ~3% in FY 2025
 - ~75% of 2025E revenue is already booked

Q1 2025 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Financial highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Total revenue decreased (4%) to \$391 million; up 0% on an organic basis
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$396 million by (1%)
 - Digital revenues increased 7% to \$128 million
 - Billboard revenues decreased (1%) to \$311 million
 - Transit revenues increased 3% to \$78 million
 - Adjusted OIBDA decreased (3%) to \$64 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$67 million by (4%)
 - AFFO increased 3% to \$24 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of \$25 million by (5%)
- Operational highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Local revenues decreased (3%) to \$227 million, comprising 58% of total U.S. media revenue, down from 60%
 - National revenues increased 4% to \$162 million, comprising 42% of total U.S. media revenue, up from 40%
 - Billboard yield growth was up 2% YoY to \$2,623 per month, driven by digital yield growth and continued digital conversions
 - ~5% of total Billboard inventory is now digital
 - Total operating expenses decreased (7%) to \$221 million
 - Q1 2025 net leverage ratio of 5.4x^(b)
 - Paid a quarterly cash dividend on the Company's common stock of \$0.30 per share on March 31, 2025, totaling \$53.0 million
 - Approved a quarterly cash dividend on the Company's common stock of \$0.30 per share payable on June 30, 2025

Source: Company filings and publicly available information.
Note: Adjusted OIBDA calculated as operating income (loss) before depreciation, amortization, net (gain) loss on dispositions, stock-based compensation and impairment charges.
a) "Other" comprises the international operating segment, which is not a reportable segment on a go-forward basis following the sale of the Canadian business.
b) Calculated as net debt of \$2.5 billion to LTM adjusted OIBDA of \$463 million.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(\$ in Millions)	Three Months Ended			Estimates	
	Mar-25	Mar-24	% Change	Consensus	Surprise
Revenue					
Billboard	\$311	\$314	(1%)		
Transit	78	76	3%		
Other ^(a)	2	19	(88%)		
Total	\$391	\$409	(4%)	\$396	(1%)
Adj. OIBDA	\$64	\$67	(3%)	\$67	(4%)
AFFO	\$24	\$23	3%	\$25	(5%)
Diluted AFFO Per Share	\$0.14	\$0.14	(0%)	\$0.14	3%

COMMENTARY

- Performance in Q1 2025 aided by strength in legal, utilities and financial, while health / medical, government / political and CPG showed relative weakness
- Nick Brien appointed interim CEO in February 2025, succeeding Jeremy Male, who announced his retirement in December 2024
- Plans to refinance a \$400 million term loan in late 2025
- Spent ~\$6 million on acquisitions in Q1 2025
 - Expects 2025 deal activity to be focused on opportunistic tuck-ins and remain at a similar level to those seen in recent years
- Expects consolidated AFFO growth in the mid-single-digit range
- Expects to spend \$85 million in CapEx in FY 2025, including \$35 million in maintenance CapEx
- Expects Q2 2025 revenues to be similar to Q1 2025, with Billboard flat to slightly down and Transit up low- to mid-single-digits

Q1 2025 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Financial highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - Consolidated revenue increased 5% to €475 million
 - In line with consensus street estimates of €474 million
 - OOH Media segment (Classic OOH, Digital OOH and OOH Services) revenue increased 15% to €210 million; up 13% on an organic basis
 - Segment’s adjusted EBITDA grew 18% to €86 million
 - Classic OOH revenue grew 8% to €115 million
 - Digital OOH revenue grew 28% to €81 million
 - OOH Service revenue grew 13% to €13 million
 - Programmatic DOOH grew by 36%
 - Adjusted EBITDA increased 8% to €117 million
 - Missed consensus street estimates of €120 million by (2%)
 - IFRS 16 adjusted EBITDA^(a) increased 3% to €53 million
- Operational highlights for Q1 2025 include:
 - OOH segment growth driven by the acquisition of RBL Media in Q4 2024, the federal elections and growth in digital and programmatic sales
 - Launched the AI-based Ströer Creative Analyzer to optimize advertisements and their effectiveness
 - CapEx decreased (8%) to €18 million
 - Net debt of €864 million; increased €27 million from the end of 2024
 - Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA of 2.2x^(c)

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(€ in Millions)	Three Months Ended			Estimates	
	Mar-25	Mar-24	% Change	Consensus	Surprise
Revenue					
OOH Media	€210	€182	15%		
Digital & Dialog Media	206	203	1%		
Data as a Service/E-commerce	91	92	(1%)		
Internal Revenue	(31)	(24)	NM		
Total	€475	€453	5%	€474	0%
EBITDA (adjusted)	€117	€108	8%	€120	(2%)
% Margin	25%	24%			
EBITDA (IFRS 16 adjusted) ^(a)	€53	€52	3%		
Net Income (adjusted) ^(b)	€16	€13	30%		

COMMENTARY

- Net revenue retention of top 100 OOH media customers over the last decade is well above 100%, and customer churn is below 1%
- The share of digital OOH doubled over the last 5 years
 - Over 80% of growth is digital, and over 66% of the digital growth is programmatic
- Expects significant acceleration of topline growth in H2 2025
- Expects Core OOH business growth of 5% in Q2 2025, driven by strong momentum in programmatic DOOH and DOOH overall
- Expects DaaS & E-Commerce business to see single-digit revenue growth in Q2 2025
- Expects Digital & Dialog business to remain flat in Q2 2025

Source: Company filings and publicly available information.
a) Represents Solomon adjustment to exclude the effect of lease liabilities under IFRS 16.
b) Adjusted for exceptional items and additional other reconciling factors in D&A (PPA related amortization and impairment losses), in financial result and in income taxes.
c) Calculated as net debt of €864 million to LTM IFRS 16 adjusted EBITDA of €391 million; net debt excludes lease liabilities and liabilities to purchase own equity instruments.

DISCLAIMER

This document is a marketing presentation. It has been prepared by personnel of Solomon Partners or its affiliates and not by Natixis' research department. It is not investment research or a research recommendation and is not intended to constitute a sufficient basis upon which to make an investment decision. This material is provided for information purposes, is intended for your use only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to subscribe for or purchase any of the products or services mentioned. Any pricing information provided is indicative only and does not represent a level at which an actual trade could be executed. Natixis may trade as principal or have proprietary positions in securities or other financial instruments that are the subject of this material. It is intended only to provide observations and views of the said personnel, which may be different from, or inconsistent with, the observations and views of Natixis analysts or other Natixis sales and/or trading personnel, or the proprietary positions of Natixis. Observations and views of the writer may change at any time without notice.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements and comments relating to the objectives and strategy of Solomon Partners. Any such projections inherently depend on assumptions, project considerations, objectives and expectations linked to future events, transactions, products and services as well as on suppositions regarding future performance and synergies.

Certain information in this presentation relating to parties other than Solomon Partners or taken from external sources has not been subject to independent verification, and Solomon Partners makes no warranty as to the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information or opinions in this presentation. Neither Solomon Partners nor its representatives shall be liable for any errors or omissions or for any harm resulting from the use of this presentation, the content of this presentation, or any document or information referred to in this presentation.

Nothing in this presentation constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice, or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances. Each individual or entity who receives this document or participates in any future transaction shall be responsible for obtaining all such advice as it thinks appropriate on such matters and shall be responsible for making its own independent investigation and appraisal of the risks, benefits and suitability of the transactions as to itself. Any discussions of past performance should not be taken as an indication of future results, and no representation, expressed or implied, is made regarding future results. No person shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document or any other written or oral communications transmitted to the recipient in relation hereto.

Solomon Partners and/or its affiliates, officers, directors and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may, from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives mentioned in this material.

The information contained herein may be based in part on hypothetical assumptions and for certain models, past performance. These assumptions have certain inherent limitations, and will be affected by any changes in the structure or assets for this transaction. This material is confidential and any redistribution is prohibited. Solomon Partners is not responsible for any unauthorized redistribution.



SOLOMON PARTNERS MEDIA & ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

Mark Boidman

Partner & Group Head
(917) 526-1092
mark.boidman@solomonpartners.com

Ben Zinder

Director
(917) 232.9934
ben.zinder@solomonpartners.com

Christian Bermel

Vice President
(917) 580-0486
christian.bermel@solomonpartners.com

Blake McCann

Associate

Trae Smith

Senior Analyst

Jared Rogers

Senior Analyst

Damascus Thorpe

Senior Analyst

Bart Codd

Analyst

Thomas Doyle

Analyst

Caroline Horn

Analyst